Rev 0.7
www.dioo.com                                                           © 2020 DIOO MICROCIRCUITS CO., LTD
DIO59118/A• Rev. 0.7
DIO59118/A
30V/1.5A High Efficiency Single-cell Li-Ion Battery
Charger with Integrated Power Path
Features
 Maximum 30V input

 Electronic cigarettes
 Smart video doorbell
Ordering Information
Order Part Number Top Marking  TA Package
DIO59118ACN20 EJL8A Green  -40 to 85°C QFN3*3-20 Tape & Reel, 5000
DIO59118CN20 DEJL8 Green  -40 to 85°C QFN3*3-20 Tape & Reel, 5000
DIO59118/A
www.dioo.com                                                         © 2020 DIOO MICROCIRCUITS CO., LTD
DIO59118/A• Rev. 0.7
3
0
V
 H
ig
h
 E
ffic
ie
n
c
y
 S
in
g
le
-c
e
ll L
i-Io
n
 1
.5
A
 B
i-D
ire
c
tio
n
 C
h
a
rg
e
r w
ith
 P
o
w
e
r P
a
th
Pin Assignments
QFN3*3-20
Figure 1. Pin Assignment (Top View)
Pin Definitions
Name Description
VBUS Charger Input Voltage. Bypass with a 1μF capacitor to PGND.
NC No connect.
VOUT System output pin with two capacitors of 22uF to PGND.
SW Switching Node. Connect to output inductor.
PGND Power Ground.
AGND Analog Ground.
ACOK
Open Drain output. When the VBUS voltage is within the range of ACOK (4.5-6.0V), the output is in high
impedance.
DIS Active LOW, boost mode pin.
ENG1 Control signal input to internal NMOS gate, which will turn ON connecting OS1 and OD1 pins.
ENG2 Control signal input to internal NMOS gate, which will turn ON connecting OS2 and OD2 pins.
FB Boost output Voltage Feedback Pin, just for DIO59118A.
STAT
Open-drain output indicating charging status. The IC pulls this pin LOW when charging, and pulses STAT pin